ORDINANCE #2024-029

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER XI ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 11-13 (PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS) (PAWNEE ROAD)

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Chapter XI entitled "Traffic" of the revised general ordinances of the Township of Lakewood, specifically Section 11-13 entitled "Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets" be and hereby is amended and supplemented as follows:

11-13 Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets

1971 Code § 11-3.4; Ord. No. 97-14; Ord. No. 97-15; Ord. No. 2000-10 § 1; Ord. No. 2010-50 § 1; Ord. No. 2012-22; Ord. No. 2014-48; Ord. No. 2014-54; Ord. No. 2016-29; Ord. No. 2017-12; Ord. No. 2018-33; Ord. No. 2018-58; Ord. No. 2019-21, 2024-

No person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any streets or parts thereof described.

Name of Street	Sides	Times	Location
Pawnee Road*	East	All	Beginning at the easterly prolonged curb lines of Pawnee Road and Mohawk Place starting at a point 67 feet north and continuing in a northerly direction until 110 feet.

(<u>Underscoring</u> represents new text)

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance not directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Introduced: August 15, 2024

Adoption: September 12, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I, Lauren Kirkman, Township Clerk of the Township of Lakewood, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of the ordinance which was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood at a meeting held on **September 12, 2024** at 5:30 P.M.,

Lauren Kirkman, RMC CMR

Township Clerk